House Bill 2188

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of House Interim Committee on Health Care)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

Directs Board of Medical Imaging to issue permit to supervise fluoroscopy to qualified advanced practice registered nurse. Authorizes Board of Medical Imaging, Oregon State Board of Nursing and Radiation Protection Services Section of Oregon Health Authority to adopt rules. Declares emergency, effective on passage.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

Relating to supervision of fluoroscopy; and declaring an emergency. 2

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon: 3

<u>SECTION 1.</u> (1) As used in this section: 4

(a) "Advanced practice registered nurse" means a person who meets the requirements 5 of ORS 678.025. 6

1

(b) "Fluoroscopy" has the meaning given that term in ORS 688.510. 7

(c) "Medical imaging licensee" has the meaning given that term in ORS 688.405. 8

(d) "Radiography" has the meaning given that term in ORS 688.405. 9

- (e) "Supervise fluoroscopy" means to provide direction to and consult with the medical 10 imaging licensee who specializes in radiography and who is operating the fluoroscopic X-ray 11 12 equipment.
- 13 (2) An advanced practice registered nurse may not supervise fluoroscopy unless the advanced practice registered nurse: 14
- (a) Holds an active permit issued by the Board of Medical Imaging issued under this 15 section; 16
- (b) Supervises fluoroscopy only while a medical imaging licensee who specializes in 17 radiography is operating the fluoroscopic X-ray equipment; and 18

19 (c) Complies with this section and any rule adopted by the Board of Medical Imaging, the 20 Oregon State Board of Nursing and the Radiation Protection Services Section of the Oregon Health Authority related to fluoroscopy. 21

22(3) The Board of Medical Imaging shall issue a permit to supervise fluoroscopy to an advanced practice registered nurse who: 23

(a) Meets any educational and examination requirements, and pays any related fees, es-24 tablished by the Board of Medical Imaging, the Oregon State Board of Nursing and the Ra-25 diation Protection Services Section; 26

27 (b) Submits an application to the Board of Medical Imaging in a form and manner pre-28 scribed by the board;

(c) Pays a permit application fee established by the board by rule; and 29

(d) Meets the standards of ethical and professional conduct established by a credentialing 30

HB 2188

1 organization or professional society related to the practice of medical imaging, as approved

2 by the board by rule.

3 (4) The Board of Medical Imaging shall renew a permit issued under this section if the
 4 advanced practice registered nurse:

(a) Submits a renewal application to the board in a form and manner prescribed by the
board;

7 (b) Pays a renewal fee established by the board by rule; and

8 (c) Completes any continuing education required by the board by rule.

9 (5) Nothing in this section authorizes an advanced practice registered nurse to operate
 10 fluoroscopic X-ray equipment.

(6) A person other than a physician licensed under ORS chapter 677 or an advanced
 practice registered nurse authorized under this section may not supervise fluoroscopy unless
 specifically allowed by law.

(7) Subject to the provisions of ORS chapter 183, the Board of Medical Imaging may refuse to issue or renew a permit under this section or may suspend or revoke a permit under this section if the applicant or permit holder violates a provision of this section or a rule adopted by the Board of Medical Imaging, the Oregon State Board of Nursing or the Radiation Protection Services Section related to fluoroscopy.

(8) The Board of Medical Imaging, the Oregon State Board of Nursing and the Radiation
 Protection Services Section may adopt rules as necessary to carry out this section.

21

SECTION 2. (1) Section 1 of this 2019 Act becomes operative on January 1, 2020.

(2) The Board of Medical Imaging, the Oregon State Board of Nursing and the Radiation Protection Services Section of the Oregon Health Authority may take any action before the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section that is necessary to enable the boards and the section to exercise, on and after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, all of the duties, functions and powers conferred on the boards and the section by section 1 of this 2019 Act.

28 <u>SECTION 3.</u> This 2019 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public 29 peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect 30 on its passage.

31